the note set forth in the Schedule annexed to this Order is substituted therefor.

3. This Order shall come into operation upon

July 1st, 1929.

And the Right Honourable Sir Austen Chamberlain, K.G., one of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, is to give the necessary directions herein.

M. P. A. Hankey.

Schedule.

5. The above fees are, at the option of a Consular Officer, to be paid either in British gold or in any silver dollar currency in use in China which may from time to time be specified by His Majesty's Minister at Peking, at a uniform rate of exchange, applicable to all such silver dollar currencies, which shall be fixed from time to time for this purpose by His Majesty's Minister in Peking but shall not exceed as a maximum the rate of two shillings for one silver dollar.

At the Court of Saint James, the 7th day of May, 1929.

PRESENT,

HIS ROYAL HIGHNESS THE PRINCE OF WALES. LORD CHANCELLOR. PRIME MINISTER.

Archbishop of York.
Earl Stanhope.
Viscount Peel.
Secretary Sir W. Joynson-Hicks.
Sir Binod Mitter.
Mr. Alexander MacRobert.

HEREAS His Majesty was pleased by His Commission dated the 4th day of December, 1928, to nominate and appoint Her Majesty The Queen, His Royal Highness The Prince of Wales, K.G., K.T., K.P., G.C.S.I., G.C.M.G., G.C.I.E., G.C.V.O., G.B.E., His Royal Highness The Duke of York, K.G., K.T., G.C.M.G., G.C.V.O., the Most Reverend Father in God Cosmo Gordon, Archbishop of Canterbury, the Right Honourable Douglas McGarel, Baron Hailsham, Lord High Chancellor of Great Britain, and the Right Honourable Stanley Baldwin, Prime Minister and First Lord of the Treasury, or any three of them, during His Majesty's illness to summon and hold on His Majesty's behalf His Privy Council, and to signify thereat His Majesty's approval of any matter or thing to which His Majesty's approval in Council is required:

And whereas the Ecclesiastical Commissioners for England have, in pursuance of the Act of the 3rd and 4th years of Her late Majesty Queen Victoria, Chapter 113, of the Act of the 6th and 7th years of Her said late Majesty, Chapter 37, and of the Act of the 19th and 20th years of Her said late Majesty, Chapter 104, duly prepared, and laid before His Majesty in Council, a Scheme, bearing date the 25th day of April, 1929, in the words and figures following, that is to say:—

"We, the Ecclesiastical Commissioners for England, in pursuance of the Act of the 3rd and 4th years of Her late Majesty Queen Victoria, Chapter 113, of the Act of the 6th and 7th years of Her said late Majesty, Chapter 37,

and of the Act of the 19th and 20th years of Her said late Majesty, Chapter 104, have prepared, and now humbly lay before Your Majesty in Council, the following Scheme for constituting a separate District for spiritual purposes to be taken out of the Parish of Leigh, in the County of Essex and in the Diocese of Chelmsford:

"Whereas we are satisfied that the said Parish of Leigh is a Parish wherein or in parts whereof the provision for public worship and for pastoral superintendence is insufficient for the spiritual wants of the inhabitants thereof and it has been made to appear to us that it would promote the interests of religion that the particular part of the said Parish of Leigh which is hereinafter mentioned and described, should be constituted a separate District in the manner which is hereinafter set forth:

"And whereas there is not at present within the limits of the said proposed separate District any consecrated Church or Chapel in use

for the purposes of Divine Worship:

"And whereas we have agreed to make and pay out of the Common Fund created by the firstly herein mentioned Act a grant of £200 per annum to the Minister of the said proposed separate District so soon as a Minister shall have been duly licensed in accordance with the provisions of the secondly herein mentioned Act and to his successors:

"And whereas the said grant of the said yearly sum of £200 will after the publication in the London Gazette of an Order of Your Majesty in Council ratifying this Scheme be made and secured by an Instrument to be executed by us, the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners, under our Common Seal in accordance with the provisions of the Act of the 29th and 30th years of Her said late Majesty, Chapter 111:

"And whereas a capital sum of £2,000 has been contributed towards the cost of erecting a permanent Church within and for the said

proposed separate District:

"And whereas the said capital sum of £2,000 has been contributed as aforesaid upon the understanding and condition that (such arrrangement appearing to us to be expedient) the whole right of Patronage of the said proposed District, and, when such District shall have become a New Parish, then of the said New Parish, and the nomination of the Minister or Incumbent thereof should be assigned in the manner which is hereinafter set forth:

"And whereas the contributors of the said capital sum of £2,000 towards the cost of erecting such permanent Church have nominated to us the Bishop for the time being of the said Diocese of Chelmsford as the person to whom they desire that the whole right of Patronage of the said proposed District or

New Parish should be assigned:

"Now, therefore, with the consent of the Right Reverend Henry Albert, now Bishop of Chelmsford (in testimony whereof he has signed and sealed this Scheme), we, the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners, humbly recommend and propose that all that part of the said Parish of Leigh, which is described in the Schedule hereunder written, all which part together with the boundaries thereof is delineated and set forth on the map or plan hereunto annexed, shall, upon and from the day of the date of the publication in the London Gazette of any